As at June 30

	 Present value of defined benefit obligations	 67,420	 (50,057)	 (50,363)	 (39,830)	 (31,226)
	 Fair value of plan assets	 (61,556)	 91,705	 75,128	 59,195	 31,015
	 Surplus / (deficit)	 5,864	 41,648	 24,765	 19,365	 (211)

	 Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	 2,174	 3,261	 3,338	 2,338	 513
	 Experience adjustment on plan assets	 33,638	 (20,987)	 (8,068)	 (21,441)	 (6,263)
					   35,812	 (17,726)	 (4,730)	 (19,103)	 (5,750)

(Percentage)

20162018 2015 20142017
(Rupees in ‘000)

2018 2017
(Rupees in ‘000)

Annual Report 2018 177

	 Composition of plan assets are as follows:

	 Government Securities		  11,864	 18,207
	 Mutual Funds / Shares		  47,794	 71,506
	 Bank balances		  1,898	 1,992
					   61,556	 91,705

	 The expected return on plan assets is based on the market expectations and depends upon the asset
portfolio of the Company, at the beginning of the period, for returns over the entire life of related obligation.
The return on plan assets was assumed to equal the discount rate. Actual loss on plan assets during the
year amounts to Rs. 26.45 million (2017: Actual return on plan assets Rs. 26.09 million).

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Present value of  obligations		  64,748	 70,470	 70,632	 64,563

20.2	 Provident fund

	 Size of the trust		  118,796	 100,081
	 Cost of investments made		  117,711	 97,047
	 Fair value of investments		  131,228	 137,162

	 Percentage of investment made		  99.09	 96.97

	 Major categories of investment of provident fund are as follows:

	 Government securities	 75,343	 64	 63,373	 65
	 Short-term deposits	 990	 01	 7,990	 08
	 Others	 41,378	 35	 25,684	 27
			   117,711	 100	 97,047	 100

	 Investments out of provident fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of
the Act and the rules formulated for this purpose.

20.3	 Workers’ Profits Participation Fund

	 Opening balance		  51,499	 70,034
	 Interest thereon	 29	 1,842	 1,849
					   53,341	 71,883
	 Payments during the year		  (53,341)	 (71,883)
					   - 	 -
	 Charge for the year	 27	 40,474	 51,499
	 Closing balance		  40,474	 51,499

(Percentage)

+100 bps +100 bps-100 bps -100 bps
(Rupees in ‘000)

2018
Discount rate Salary increase

2018

Investment Investment% of
investment

% of
investment

2017

(Rupees in ‘000) (Rupees in ‘000)

2018 2017
(Rupees in ‘000)

2018 2017

(Rupees in ‘000)
(Unaudited)

2018Note 2017
(Rupees in ‘000)

Cherat Packaging Limited178

21.	 SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS – secured

	 Conventional banks
	 Short-term running finance - conventional banks	 21.1	 868,306	 161,369

	 Islamic banks
	 Running Musharaka	 21.2	   68,319	   -
					   936,625	 161,369

21.1	 Represents facilities obtained from various conventional banks amounting to Rs. 3,150 million (2017:

Rs. 2,625 million) out of which Rs. 2,281.69 million (2017: Rs. 2,463.63 million) remains unutilized at
the year end. These facilities are secured against registered pari-passu hypothecation charge over
stocks and book debts for Rs. 4,200 million. These facilities carry mark-up of 1 and 3 months’ KIBOR
plus spread ranging from 0.20% to 0.75% (2017: 1 and 3 months’ KIBOR plus spread ranging from
0.25% to 1.00%) per annum.

21.2	 Represents facilities obtained from various Islamic banks amounting to Rs. 1,200 million (2017: Rs.